RESOLUTION # 719

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

TO TAKE EFFECT February 17,2025

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is proper to review an
fees;

d update a schedule of

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas, previously adopted fees by

ordinance and now seeks to do so via resolution;

WHEREAS, these fee schedules will remain in place until a new resolution is adopted by the

City Council and upon adoption, prior fee resolutions are no longer valid;

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the governing body of the City o

f Roeland Park, Kansas,

that the following Schedule of Fees and Charges shall take effect on February 18, 2025.

City of Roeland Park, Kansas Schedule of Fees and Charges

BOUND REPORTS AND OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Budget Available online Free $12.00
Annual Financial Report Available online Free $25.00
Comprehensive Plan Available online Free $15.00
Municipal Code (Hard Copy) Available online Free $85.00
Municipal Code (CD) Available online Free $5.00
Zoning and Subdivision
Regulations Available online Free $10.00
Zoning Maps Available online Free $5.00
BUSINESS LICENSE (Chapter 5) *All Business License fees are per year unless otherwise noted
Adult Businesses
Entertainment License $250.00
Manager's license $20.00
Entertainer's license $20.00
Server's licenses $20.00
Amusement Devises
Operator License $100.00
Distributor License $200.00
Home Occupational License $40.00
Mobile Food Vendor License $50.00
Massage Establishments $150.00
Massage Therapist $50.00
$80.00
Non-Domicile License 4 Year Prorate $40.00
Payday Loans $1,000.00
$20.00 per day per
Peddlers, Solicitors person

Businesses with permanently established house to house or wholesale business
shall receive such license upon the payment of $50.00 for any year.

Rental License

Single /Duplex (Per Unit)

$75.00

Multi-Family (Per Square Foot of living space)

$0.04




Retail /Office Space

Square Footage

License Fee

0 — 499 sq.ft. $50.00 |
500 —999 sq.ft. $65.00
1,000 —1,999 sq.ft. $100.00
2,000 —2,999 sq.ft. $125.00
3,000 —3,999 sq.ft. $150.00
4,000 —4,999 sq.ft. $180.00
5,000 —5,999 sq.ft. $210.00
6,000 —6,999 sq.ft. $230.00
7,000 —7,999 sq.ft. $290.00
8,000 —8,999 sq.ft. $360.00

9,000 —9,999 sq.ft. $430.00 |
10,000 —10,999 sq.ft. $500.00
11,000 —12,999 sq.ft. $560.00
13,000 —14,999 sq.ft. $620.00
15,000 —17,999 sq.ft. $710.00
18,000 —20,999 sq.ft. $780.00
21,000 —24,999 sq.ft. $950.00
$950.00 +
25,000 and over sq.ft. — $30/1000 sq.ft.

Retail/Office Space

Schedule + Pump Fee $10 per

Service Station handle
Solid Waste /Trash Trucks $50.00 Per Truck
FRANCHISE FEES
Telecommunication franchise application (one-time fee) $2,000.00

Telecommunication franchise renewal (one-time fee) $1,000.00
Cable franchise application $2,000.00
Cable franchise renewal $1,000.00
Utility franchise application $2,000.00
Utility franchise renewal $1,000.00
Annual franchise fee (Wireless Infrastructure Provider) 5% Gross Receipts
$25.00 per
pole/antenna on an

Annual franchise fee (Wireless Services Provider) annual basis |
- $45.00 per
pole/antenna per
Pole attachment fee month
Inspection fees $25 per installation site
3x annual conduit
rental fee, per
Unauthorized attachment penalty fee occurrence

i) A

1/5 annual conduit
rental fee, per linear
foot, first 30 days; The
annual conduit rental
fee per day, per linear

foot, serond 30 days-

and thereafter

ai:- Failure tortimely transfer, abandon or remove facilities fee



LICENSE FEES

Alcohol and Liquor
Consumption on premises (Includes State
CMB Licenses Stamp) Fee Set By State $200.00
Non Consumption on premises (Includes
CMB Licenses State Stamp) Fee Set By State $75.00
Liquor Store (Occupational Tax) | Fee Set By State Annual license fee $300.00
Liquor Store (Occupational Tax) | Fee Set By State Biennial license fee $600.00
Temporary Liquor or CMB Fee Set By State Annual license fee $25.00
Change of location (CMB) Fee Set By State Annual license fee $50.00
Fireworks - Application for Public Exhibition (7-408 refunded if denied) $100.00
Garage Sale Permit $5.00
Pet Licenses (Chapter 2)
Chickens/Hens:
New Applications $80.00
Renewal $20.00
Dogs/Cats:
Spayed/Neutered - Annual Tag $10.00
Not Spayed/Neutered - Annual Tag $25.00
Late charge on Dog/Cat Tags
30 days but less than 60 days, following the expiration of the registration
period $5.00
60 days but less than 90 days following the expiration of the registration
period $10.00
90 days or more following the expiration of the registration period $20.00
Replacement Tag $1.00 |
Special Pet Variance Permit - Dogs/Cats (More than 2 of each) - Initial Fee $100.00
Stormwater )
$0.026/square foot of
Service Fee Rate impervious area
OTHER FEES
Administration
-Copies (items readily available) $0.25/Per page
Copies (all other items) ‘ $0.25/page + staff cost
Copiesto CD e $5.00/CD
Research Fee $35.00 per hour |
Second Reinspection of Rental Property _$40.00 per inspection

Filming/Video Recording on Public Land for commercial

$100 per five (5) day permit

use - -

Court/Police

Copies:
Accident Reports & Pictures $10.00
DUI Report & Video $30.00
Fax . $5.00
Offense Reports & Pictures $10.00




All other Reports $10.00

Video only (per disc ) $25.00
Fingérprinting - Residents ' $5.00
Fingerprinting - Non-Residents ) B $25.00
Clerk Research Fee $35.00 per hour
Returned Check Fee $40.00 |
Public Works

' $500/covered tree removed & not

Tree Mitigation Fee replaced

PERMITS

After hours inspection fee $50.00 per hour; minimum 2 hours |.

House Moving - : $40.00

N _ $20.00; If purchased after delivery $30

Portable Storage Unit/Dumpster - penalty

Building Permits - Remodeling/Tenant Finish
Value of Work

$.00- 1,000 $20.00

$1,000.01-1,200 $45.00

$1,200.01 - 1,300 $48.00

$1,300.01-1,400 $51.00

$1,400.01 - 1,500 $54.00

$1,500.01 - 1,600 $57.00
$1,600.01-1,700 $60.00 |

$1,700.01 - 1,800 $63.00

$1,800.01 - 1,900 $66.00

$1,900.01 - 2,000 $69.00

$2,000.01 - 10,000 $ 69.00 for the first $2,000 plus $20.00

for each additional $1,000 or fraction

thereof (with the cost rounded up to an

even dollar amount)

$ 10,000.01 - 15,000 $245.00

$15,000.01 - 20,000 $290.00

$ 20,000.01 - 25,000 $325.00

$ 25,000.01 - 50,000 $ 325.00 for the first $25,000 plus $5.00
for each additional $1,000 or fraction
thereof (with the cost rounded up to an
.-+.even dollar amount)

$50,000.01 - 100,000 $ 450.00 for the first $50,000 plus $4.50
for each additional $1,000 or fraction |
thereof (with the cost rounded up to an -
. even dollar amount)
$100,000.01 and higher $ 675.00 for the first $100,000 plus
$3.00 for each additional $1,000 or fraction
thereof (with the cost rounded:up to an
even dollar amount)




Building Permits - Single/Duplex Family Dwellings - Flat Fee Permits + Addendums and Plan Review

Building Permit New Construction Residential $.20/Square Foot

Residential Permitting Flat Fee Addendum

Electrical — up to 3 dwelling units flat fee

4 dwelling units and above - $50/unit

$150 per service;

Plumbing — up to 3 dwelling units flat fee

4 dwelling units and above $50/unit

$100 per service;

HVAC - up to 3 dwelling units flat fee

4 dwelling units and above $50/unit

$100 per service;

Building Permits — Commercial Construction - Flat Fee Permits + Addendums and Plan Review

Building Permit New Construction Commercial $.35/Square Foot

_|Commercial Permitting Flat Fee Addendum

Electrical $150 plus $3.50 per 100 sf of total floor area
Mechanical (includes plumbing) — Use Groups A, $150 plus $4.50 per 100 sf of total floor area
B,E I,MR

Mechanical (includes plumbing) — Use Groups F, $150 plus $200 per unit (NO DUCT WORK)
R,H,S,U

Mechanical - if adding duct work to existing shell $150 plus $2.50 per sf of duct work

Fees for Stand Alone Items:

Driveway $100.00
Electrical (upgrades) $50.00
Fence $40.00
Foundation Repair $125.00
Full HVAC Replacement (includes AC and Furnace) $125.00
Furnace and AC (separate) $65.00
Furnace and AC (separate) in a multi unit dwelling $45.00
Water Heater $20.00
Water Heater in a multi unit dwelling $15.00
Roof Replacement $130.00
Waterline $75.00
Demolition Permit
Value of Work
$.00-200 $20.00
$200.01-1,500 $40.00
$1,500.01 - 7,000 $100.00

$ 7,000.01 - 50,000

$ 100.00 for the first $7,000 plus
$2.50 for each additional $1,000
or fraction thereof

Over 50,000

$ 7,000 plus $2.50 for each
additional $1,000 $350 for the
first $50,000 plus $2.50 for each




additional $1,000 or fraction
thereof.

Plan Review

10% of total building permit fee;

Residential $25.00 Minimum

65% of total building permit fee;

Commercial $50.00 Minimum

Re-inspection Fee Building Permit $40.00 each

Sign Permits *

For new, rebuilt or altered signs

$100.00 for the first 100 square
feet and $10.00 for each 100
square feet or portion thereof in
excess of 100 square feet.

Renovation of an existing sign

$50.00.

On all Building Permits - Fees doubled if permit not purchased before work commences

BUILDING PERMIT FEE REFUNDS.

under a permit issued in accordance with this code.

SpP

(a) The full amount of any fee paid hereunder that was erroneously paid or collected.
(b) Not more than seventy-five (75%) percent of the permit fee when no work has been done

The Code Official shall not authorize the refunding of any fee paid except upon written application
filed by the original permittee not later than sixty (60) days after the date of the fee payment.

ECIAL EVENTS PERMITS

Type 1 - Fund raising or non-commercial events held outside an
enclosed permanent structure for non-profit religious,
educational or community service organizations that periodically
and routinely operate in the city; including any on-site signs and
structures in conjunction with the event

No Cost

Type 2 - Seasonal Sales, including Christimas tree sales, garden
centers, farmers' markets (1 Per year)

$50.00

Type 3 - Promotional activities or devices intended to attract
attention to a specific place, business, organization, event or
district such as banners as defined in Section 16-903(e) hereof,
and attention-attracting devices as defined in Section 16-903(c)
hereof (Up to 10 per year)

$50.00

Type 4 - Significant commercial activities intended to sell, lease,
rent or promote specific merchandise, services or product lines,
such as tent sales, trade shows, or product demonstrations; (Up
to 10 per year)

$50.00

ST

Type 5 - Significant public events intended primarily for
entertainment or amusement, such as carnivals, concerts or
festivals. (up to 10 per year)

$75.00

REETS & SIDEWALKS

Curb Cut Permit

$85.00

Excavation

Streets without non-woven fabric

$85.00 + See 13-203

Streets containing non-woven fabric See 13-204
Parade Permits $150.00
Right-of-Way Permit $85.00




WEED /NUISANCES

Mowing 1st Offense $125.00 Minimum
2nd Offense $150.00 Minimum
3rd Offense or more $175.00 Minimum
Additional Clean Up Actual Costs
ZONING
Board of Zoning Appeals
Appeal $50.00
Variance $100.00
A Rezoning to Single Family Resident District, Duplex Resident District or Multiple Resident District
0 to 5 acres $200.00
5+to 10 acres $250.00
10+ to 20 acres $300.00
20+ acres $350.00
B Rezoning to Office Building District or Retail Business District
0to 5 acres $350.00
5+ to 15 acres $400.00
15+ to 25 acres $450.00
25+ acres $500.00
Rezoning to District CP-0 (included preliminary development
C planreview)
0to 5 acres $450.00
5+ to 15 acres $500.00
15+ to 25 acres $550.00
25+ acres $600.00

Rezoning to District CP-1 or CP-2 (included preliminary
D development plan review)

0to 5 acres $500.00
5+ to 15 acres $550.00
15+ to 25 acres $600.00
25+ acres $650.00

Rezoning to District P-1 (included preliminary development plan

E review)

0 to 5 acres $500.00
5+ to 20 acres $550.00
20+ acres $600.00

F Mixed zone change application for conventional districts (applications for any combination of districts
listed in subsections A or B above)

0 to 10 acres $400.00
10+ to 20 acres $450.00
20+ to 40 acres $500.00

40+ acres $550.00

Mixed zone change application for conventional districts (applications for any combination of districts
G listed in subsections A or B above)

0to 10 acres $400.00
10+ to 20 acres $450.00
20+ to 40 acres $500.00

40+ acres $550.00




Special Use Permits

In-Home Daycare $100.00
0to 5 acres $250.00
5+ to 10 acres $350.00
10+ acres $500.00
Site Plans (Non residential development in residential district $150.00
Preliminary Revised Preliminary Development Plan $400.00
Final Development Plan or Revised Final Development Plan $650.00
Landscaping Plan $125.00

Preliminary Plat
0-5lots $100.00 plus $8.00 per lot
6-10 lots $$100.00 plus $7.00 per lot
11-20 lots $100.00 plus $6.50 per lot
21 or more lots $110.00 plus $6.00 per lot

Final Plat

0-5 lots $150.00 plus $8.00 per lot
6-10 lots $150.00 plus $7.00 per lot
11-20 lots $150.00 plus $6.50 per lot
21 or more lots $160.00 plus $6.00 per lot
Lot Split $150.00
Nonconforming Situation Permits $75.00
Vested rights permits $100.00

Zoning - In addition to the above application fees, applicants shall be responsible for the cost of all
legal publications, i.e. Public Notices of Hearings, Publication of ordinances, etc.

PARKS AND RECREATION
A Aguatic Center
Season Pass
Resident Family $130.00
Non Resident Family $180.00
Resident Individual $40.00
Non Resident Individual $50.00
Age 60+ Resident $35.00
Age 60+ Non Resident $45.00
Additional Family Member $15.00
Single Visit Admission
Resident $7.00
Non Resident $9.00
Age 60+ Resident $6.50
Age 60+ Non Resident $8.50

Twilight Rate- after 5p Monday - Friday

50% off single visit rate

Lane Rental

Single 25 yd lane per hour $10.00
Swim Team
Resident $105.00
Non Resident $125.00
Swim Lessons
Resident Group Lessons $55.00
Non Resident Group Lessons $65.00




Resident Private Lessons

$85.00

Non Resident Private Lessons

$95.00

Masters Swim (Range depending on # of practices)

Resident

$30.00 - $50.00

Non Resident

$36.00 - $60.00

Water Aerobics
Resident $40.00
Non Resident $50.00
Concessions Items
Various offerings $0.25 - $5.00
Park Shelters
Nall Park
Resident Half Day $25.00
Non Resident Half Day $38.00
Resident Full Day $50.00
Non Resident Full Day $75.00
R Park Pavilion
Resident Half Day $55.00
Non Resident Half Day $83.00
Resident Full Day $110.00
Non Resident Full Day $165.00 |
Tennis Courts
Resident per hour $7.00
Non Resident per hour $10.00

The Resolution is hereby introduced and adopted by the City Council at the regular meeting held on
February 17, 2025. This Resolution shall become effective upon being adopted by the City Council
with the feés tio take effect February 18, 2025.
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